
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 5 July 2022 
 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 13 
July 2022. 
 
Note: This meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance. 
Public access is via webcasting. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
 Part I 

  
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda.  They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting.  Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

 2.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

 3.   Part II Matters  
 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 
meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10.35 am 4.   End of March 2022 (Quarter 4/end of year) Quarterly 
Performance and Resources Report (Pages 5 - 146) 
 

  A report by the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Support Services setting out the corporate performance, 
finance, workforce, risk and capital programme positions as at 
the end of March 2022. 
  
The Committee is asked to examine the data and supporting 
commentary for the Performance and Resources report and 
make any recommendations for action to the relevant Cabinet 
Member or Scrutiny Committee. 
  

11.35 am 5.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 147 
- 172) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services setting 
out the performance of the Treasury Management function in 
2021/22. 
  
The committee is asked to review and comment on the 
Treasury Management Annual Report and make any relevant 
recommendations for action to the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property in relation to Treasury Management activity. 
  

12.05 pm 6.   Variation of Contract with Entserv UK Limited (DXC) for a 
Corporate Business Management Solution (Smartcore) - 
Focus for Scrutiny (Pages 173 - 174) 
 

  Report by Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
The appendix attached for members of the committee (Part II) 
sets out the urgent action decision that has recently been taken 
to approve a contract variation to provide the contractual basis 
for the successful implementation of the Smartcore programme 
and its costs to the Council. 
  
Committee is asked to review the urgent action decision report 
and make any comments to the Cabinet Member for Support 
Services and Economic Development. 
  

 Part II 
  

 7.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

Page 2



Exempt: Paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority). 
  

 8.   Variation of Contract with Entserv UK Limited (DXC) for a 
Corporate Business Management Solution (Smartcore) 
Appendix (Pages 175 - 182) 
 

  Report by Head of Procurement & Contract Management and 
SmartCore Programme SRO (for members of the Committee 
only). 
  
The Committee is asked to consider the attached appendix. 
  

12.35 pm 9.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the scrutiny 
committee within its constitutional remit since the date of the 
last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

 10.   Date of next meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be at 10.30am on 9 
September 2022 at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: - 
  

         End of June 2022 (Quarter 1) Performance and 
Resources Report 

         Staffing and cultural issues arising from scrutiny of the 
Performance and Resources Report 

         Smartcore Project 
         Pre-decision scrutiny of the procurement of a Multi-

Disciplinary Consultant 
  
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 25 
August 2022. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

13 July 2022 

End of March 2022 (Quarter 4/end of year) Quarterly Performance 

and Resources Report – Focus for Scrutiny 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

The Quarterly Performance and Resources Report (PRR) is the Council’s reporting 

mechanism for corporate performance, finance, savings delivery and workforce.  It 
has been designed to reflect the priorities, outcomes and measures included in Our 

Council Plan.  The report is available to each s
[...]
orking underspends which are held within the individual Portfolios they 
were generated.  

 

 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4
Annex B



   

 
 

In-Year Homeworking/ Change is Service Delivery Underspend 

 
42. During the year, the Covid-19 pandemic impacted the way the County Council 

delivered its services to its customers and how it operated internally.  Many 

services have had to adapt to different ways of working to enable the business to 
continue in an efficient and effective manner.  As per government guidelines, the 

County Council asked its employees to work from home where possible to reduce 
the risk of infections in the workplace.   
 

43. Homeworking also provided some financial benefits which are detailed in Table 5 
and included in individual Portfolio sections:   

 

Table 5 – Projected In-Year Underspending from Homeworking/ Change in 

Service Delivery 
 

Type of Spend / Area 
In Year 

Underspending 
Comments 

Staff Travel and Vehicle Mileage (£0.455m) 
In-year saving from a reduction in staff travel 
(including social care).  

Members Travel, Expenses, 

Training and Refreshments 
(£0.100m) 

Saving due to remote working and on-line 
meetings. 

Utilities (£0.300m) 
Reduction in utility expenditure due to reduced 
occupancy in the majority of county buildings. 

Facilities Management (£0.160m) 
Reduction in shredding and refuse, consumables 

at area hubs and security costs.  

Postage and Central Stationary (£0.200m) 
Reduction in the amount of postage and central 
stationery required. 

Total In-Year Underspending (£1.215m) 
 

 
 

44. Of the £1.215m homeworking underspend which has been generated: 

 
• £0.618m has been used to cover the in-year costs for the Durrington 

Bridge House Project which is charged to the Finance and Property Portfolio. 
 

• It is proposed that the remaining £0.597m underspend is transferred into 
the Service Transformation Reserve to fund future New Ways of Working 

projects. 

 

Contingency Budgets 

[...]
unt for £1.8m of the overspending, 
though as circa £1.4m is bound up in the arrears this will be one-off in 2021/22 
rather than spending that will recur.  The remaining £0.3m is a consequence of 
changes in package costs following reassessments. 

 
12. Plans have been laid in the budget for 2022/23 to replace the lost 

savings.  Allowing for this, and discounting the one-off nature of the arrears 
payments, it follows that the Learning Disabilities budget moves into 2022/23 
with a need to manage an underlying risk of around £0.7m, in addition to its 
savings targets 

 
13. Summary Position.  Between Older People and Learning Disabilities the 

aggregate overspend was £12.9m.  Elsewhere across Adults Services there 
were a mix of mainly minor variations which were largely self-balancing.  Due 
to the extent to which the causes are attributable to Covid-19, £11.3m of the 
overspend was charged against the County Council’s Contained Outbreak 
Management Fund (COMF) allocation and £1.6m was met from the Improved 
Better Care Fund. 

 
14. The level of the underlying risk which transfers into 2022/23 is in the region of 

£4.7m.  When combined with existing savings targets that makes for a 
challenging outlook, even if the market returns to a settled state.  This may 
mean that the Adults budget will continue to require temporary funding to 
enable it to be balanced in 2022/23.  In that event, £14m is being carried 
forward through the Improved Better Care Fund, of which £7m is uncommitted 
and could be used to mitigate the effect of timing delays. 

 
15. Repurposing of Social Care Reform Reserve.  The reforms to adult social 

care that are scheduled to take place in October 2023 expose the County 
Council to significant financial risks.  In part this is because of the additional 
expenditure that they will bring.  There is also a possibility that the formula 
which Government will use to allocate funding will target insufficient resources 
towards local authorit
[...]
plan in 
2022/23. 

£163,000 

 
 

Cost Drivers Information 
 

This graph shows the total 
number of Children We Care 
For placements since April 
2018. 
 
At the end of March 2022, 
Children We Care For 
numbers were 24 less than 
in the last week of March 
2021 and now stand at 868.  
This compares with 892 at 
the same point last financial 
year. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4
Sections 1-10



    

 
 
 
 
 

This graph shows the 
internal and external 
placement mix of Children 
We Look After since April 
2018.   
 

This graph shows the total 
number of Children We Care 
For placements by: 
 
• mainstream placements  
• asylum seeking children 

and,  
• children with learning 

disabilities.  
 

In line with the now 
mandatory National Transfer 
Scheme for Unaccompanied 
Asylum-Seeking Children, 
the number of UASC Children 
We Care For has increased.  
The Council’s allocation 
under the National Transfer 
Scheme is 124. 
 

This graph shows the number 
of Children We Care For 
placements compared to the 
budgeted expectation. 
 
The graph depicts that 
growth in numbers has not 
transpired as expected, 
however the shift in 
placement mix has led to the 
overspend reported. 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 4
Sections 1-10



    

Savings Delivery Update 
 
17. The portfolio has a number of 2021/22 savings included within the budget and 

one saving outstanding from the 2020/21 financial year.  Details of these 
savings are included in the table below: 
 

Saving Activity 
2020/21 
Savings 

£000 
March 2022 Narrative 2022/23 

Lease of vacant properties to 
reduce intentionally homeless 
costs 
 
 
 
 
 
 

150 

44 G 

£0.044m is the full year effect for one family who 
were accommodated under this scheme in 
2020/21, plus the in-year saving from one 
further family moving from bed and breakfast 
accommodation into a second property.   
 
The roll out of the project was delayed due to 
the pandemic.  Since this time, Homes England 
have advised that they will no l
[...]
ctor. 

No of pupils 
with EHCP in 
mainstream 
school 

1,949 
(31.9%) 

1,997 
(32.0%) 

1,845 
(29.0%) 

1,921 
(30.1%) 

 1,921 
(30.1%)   

 West Sussex has 
significantly less 
learners with EHCPs in 
their mainstream 
secondary schools 
than the national 
picture. A small 
specialist outreach 
team has therefore 
been created as a 
two-year pilot to 
support the inclusion 
of these learners in 
their local mainstream 
school. 

 

No of pupils 
with EHCP in 
special school / 
SSC 

2,166 
(35.4%) 

2,183 
(35.0%) 

2,288 
(36.0%) 

2,284 
(35.7%) 

2,273 
(34.9%)  

No of pupils 
with EHCP in 
independent 
placements 

615 
(10.0%) 

647 
(10.4%) 

669 
(10.5%) 

688 
(10.8%) 

715 
(11.0%)  

No of pupils 
with EHCP in 
post school 
placements 

1,127 
(18.4%) 

1,102 
(17.6%) 

1,309 
(20.6%) 

1,226 
(19.1%) 

1,215 
(18.7%)  

No of pupils 
with EHCP in 
other 
placement type 

254 
(4.2%) 

314 
(5.0%) 

246 
(3.9%) 

272 
(4.3%) 

319 
(4.9%)  

Total no of 
pupils with 
EHCP 

6,111 
(100%) 

6,243 
(100%) 

6,357 
(100%) 

6,391 
(100%) 

6,510 
(100%)  

5 

Increase 
Placement 

mix of pupils 
with an 

Education, 
Health and 
Care Plan 

(EHCP) 

The 2021/22 
budget has been 
set on the basis of 
a further 500 
pupils with an 
EHCP this year. 
Although overall 
growth so far this 
year is in line with 
this, a greater 
proportion of 
these children are 
being placed in 
more costly 
placements within 
the independent 
sector. 

Increase in no 
of pupils with 
EHCP in 
mainstream 
school 

159 
 

48 
(2.5%) 

-104 
(-5.3%) 

-28 
(-1.4%) 

39 
(2.0%)  

The higher level of 
increased placements 
in the independent 
sector is largely due to 
lack of capacity in 
WSCC’s settings. 84 
additional places were 
made available from 
September 2021, but 
the increased capacity 
at a number of special 
schools has only been 
achievable through 
the hire of expensive 
temporary 
classrooms. Whilst 
new building work is 
planned this will take 
time and there
[...]
staffing 
changes 96 96 B £0.030m is permanent and £0.066m is 

temporary for 2021/22 only. B 

Reduction in business rates 
payable on corporate estate 100 100 B  B 

Facilities Management - 
associated services 40 40 B  B 

Review of agency staff 7 7 B  B 

                 

 

Page 92

Agenda Item 4
Sections 1-10



   

  

Capital Programme 
 
Performance Summary - Capital  
 
8. There are 11 schemes within the portfolio; nine of the schemes in delivery are 

rated green, indicating that the schemes are progressing as planned and two 
are rated amber, indicating that there is an issue but that it could be dealt with 
by the project manager or project delivery team.  An update on the progress of 
the schemes not rated green are detailed in the table below. 
 

Scheme 
RAG 

Status at 
31st March 

Reason Latest RAG 
Status Updated Position 

Broadbridge Heath AMBER Cost and time pressures. AMBER Options being considered. 

Horsham Enterprise 
Park AMBER 

The Planning Application for 
the first phase of residential 
must be made before the 

expiry of the permission (11 
Feb 2023). 

AMBER 

A Reserved Matters 
Application (Water Neutrality) 
has been made to Horsham 

District Council. 

 
Finance Summary - Capital  
 
9. The capital programme; as approved by County Council in February 2021, 

agreed a programme totalling £8.837m for 2021/22.  £2.171m of expenditure, 
originally profiled to spend in 2021/22, was accelerated into 2020/21, revising 
the capital programme to £6.666m.   
 

10. During the year, the Finance and Property Capital Programme spent £6.488m, 
a reduction of £0.983m when compared to the profiled spend in December 
2021.  

Key: 
Capital Programme – The revised planned expenditure for 2021/22 as at 1st April 2021.  
Slippage – Funding which was planned to be spent in 2021/22 but has since been reprofiled into future years. 
Underspending – Unused funding following the completion of projects. 
Overspending - Projects that require further fu
[...]
thorities annually). 

P
age 145

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex C



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

13 July 2022 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 
 
Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Summary 

The attached report by the Director of Finance and Support Services provides the 
committee with details of the borrowing and investment activity during 2021/22 
compared to the approved Treasury Management Strategy. It provides the outturn 
position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with approved County 
Council policies. 
 
The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility to review 
and scrutinise Treasury Management policies and activities through regulatory and 
governance requirements.   
 
Focus for scrutiny 

The Committee is asked to scrutinise the content of the attached report. Key areas 
for scrutiny include: 
 

 That the security of investments and borrowing activity complies with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy,  

 That there is compliance with approved County Council policies, and 
 that the impact of national and local situations, including Covid-19, on future 

treasury management activities is being managed and monitored effectively. 
  
If appropriate the Committee to make any relevant recommendations for action to 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Property in relation to Treasury Management 
activity. 
 
The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

Details 

The attached report sets out in detail the performance of Treasury Management for 
the year 2021/22. It highlights the cautious approach to investing which was 
followed due to the on-going covid-19 cashflow considerations. The report shows 
that all statutory and regulatory requirements were complied with including 
identifying and quantifying levels of risk associated with the treasury management 
activities. 
 
As at the 31 March 2022 PWLB borrowing was £471.3m. There was no new 
borrowing during 2021/22 so total external debt remained within the “Authorised 

Page 147

Agenda Item 5



Borrowing Limit” approved by County Council in February. Internal borrowing fell by 
£6.3m to £21.3m. 
 
The investment strategy was maintained with no breaches during 2021/22. The 
security of capital sums invested remained the primary objective of the strategy. As 
at 31 March 2022 the total County Council investment was £442.8m. Interest 
received during the year amounted to £2.6m which represents a return of 0.61%.  

 
The background and context to this item for scrutiny are set out in the attached 
Annex.  As it is a report dealing with internal or procedural matters only, the 
Equality, Human Rights, Social Value, Sustainability, and Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Assessments are not required. 
 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Susanne Sanger, Senior Advisor (Democratic Services) 
033 022 22550 

 
Contact for Treasury Management Vicky Chuter, 033 022 23414 
 
Annex  Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 
Appendices  Appendix 1 – Prudential and Treasury Indicators (Compliance) 
   Appendix 2 – Investments held as at 31 March 2022 

 
 
Background papers 
None

Page 148

Agenda Item 5



Key decision: Not applicable 

Unrestricted 
 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee  

13 July 2022 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

 

Summary 

The County Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to review an annual treasury management report detailing borrowing and 

investment activity (as compared with the approved Treasury Management Strategy) 
and actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22 (as contained within the 

approved Budget Report).  The attached report meets the requirements of both the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPF
[...]
m Note (iv) 11/12/18 1,207 £13.5m £1.3m £0.56m 4.439% £13.0m 

Ninety-One Diversified Income Fund £15m Note (iv) 05/12/18 1,213 £13.5m £1.2m £0.46m 3.582% £12.8m 

CCLA (Local Authorities’ Property Fund) £15m Note (iv) 28/02/17 1,858 £10.0m £2.1m £0.37m 3.659% £11.1m 

Hermes Property Unit Trust (HPUT) £15m Note (iv) 28/08/18 1,312 £10.0m £1.2m £0.34m 3.416% £10.6m 

Lothbury Property Trust (LPT) £15m Note (iv) 03/09/18 1,306 £5.0m £0.5m £0.13m 2.556% £5.1m 

 

(iv) Minimum three to five year investment horizon for externally managed multi-asset income and property pooled funds. 
 

 

P
age 171

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

17 July 2022 

Variation of Contract with Entserv UK Limited (DXC) for a Corporate 

Business Management Solution (Smartcore) - Focus for Scrutiny 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

Cabinet Member decision ECR01 19-20 approved the commencement of a 

procurement process in November 2019 for services to deliver a replacement 
business management system for the Council (the SmartCore Programme).   

A contract was awarded to Entserv UK Limited (trading as DXC) (“DXC”) in June 

2020 for DXC to be the Council’s contractor for the transition from SAP to Oracle 
Fusion.   

Since that date a number of business design and delivery requirements for the 
programme have led to changes to the contractual position to ensure a successful 

implementation of the programme.  These have led to additional charges and also 
changes to the timetable for delivery. Most have been dealt with through extra-

contractual letters of authority. It has become more pressing however to bring 
these changes into a more formal contractual, arrangement and for this to provide 
greater certainty for the completion of the programme and the final costs.   

The committee’s Business Planning Group (BPG) agreed in December 2021 to 

include scrutiny of 
[...]
da Item 6



Document is Restricted

Page 175

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 End of March 2022 (Quarter 4/end of year) Quarterly Performance and Resources Report
	Annex A - How To Read The Performance and Resources Report
	Annex B - Performance and Resources Report – Outturn 2021 (Quarter 4)
	Sections 1-10
	Section 1 - Adult Services
	Adults Services Portfolio – Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures

	Finance Summary
	Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations
	Significant Financial Issues and Risks Arising
	Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position
	Cost Driver Information
	Savings Delivery Update

	Capital Programme
	Performance Summary - Capital
	Finance Summary - Capital

	Risk


	Section 2 - Children and Young People
	Children and Young People Portfolio – Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures

	Finance Summary
	Portfolio in Year Pressures and Mitigations
	Key Financial Issues and Risks Arising
	Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position
	Cost Drivers Information
	Savings Delivery Update

	Capital Programme
	Performance Summary - Capital
	Finance Summary - Capital

	Risk


	Section 3 - Learning and Skills
	Learning and Skills Portfolio - Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures

	Finance Summary
	Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations
	Significant Financial Issues and Risks Arising
	Significant Financial Issues and Risks Arising- Dedicated Schools Grant
	Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position
	Cost Driver Information
	Savings Delivery Update

	Capital Programme
	Performance Summary - Capital
	Finance Summary - Capital

	Risk


	Section 4 - Community Support, Fire & Rescue
	Community Support, Fire and Rescue Portfolio - Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures

	Finance Summary
	Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations
[...]
erv UK Limited (DXC) for a Corporate Business Management Solution (Smartcore) - Focus for Scrutiny
	8 Variation of Contract with Entserv UK Limited (DXC) for a Corporate Business Management Solution (Smartcore) Appendix





Minutes of the meeting


 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
13 July 2022 – At a virtual meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 amVirtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 
Present: Cllr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett 
Cllr Boram 
Cllr Britton 
Cllr Condie 
Cllr Elkins 

Cllr Gibson 
Cllr Linehan 
Cllr McDonald 
Cllr Sparkes 
Cllr Turley 

Cllr Wall 
Cllr Payne 
Cllr Walsh 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Baldwin and Cllr Kerry-Bedell 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Waight 

 
Part I 

  
13.    Declarations of Interest  

 
13.1       In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interests were declared: -  
  

       Cllr Walsh in respect of item 4, End of March 2022 (Quarter 
4/end of year) Quarterly Performance and Resources Report – as 
a member of Arun District Council 

       Cllr Linehan in respect of items 6 and 8, Variation of Contract 
with Entserv UK Limited (DXC) for a Corporate Business 
Management Solution (Smartcore) Appendix – as a 
friend/business partner of someone who works for Oracle 

  
14.    Part II Matters  

 
14.1       The Committee queried why parts of the item could not be held in 

Part I and was informed that, as advised by the Monitoring Officer, 
the information contained within the report was commercially 
sensitive. 

  
15.    End of March 2022 (Quarter 4/end of year) Quarterly 

Performance and Resources Report  
 
  
15.1        The Committee considered the End of March 2022 (Qtr 2) Quarterly 

Performance and Resources report by the Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the 
signed minutes).  

  
15.2        Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: -  
  



         The relationship between the underspend and the relationship 
to savings through working from home was because the 
savings number was embedded in the underspend 

         The reduced expenditure on Members’ travel, expenses, 
training and refreshments due to remote working has been 
included in the budget for 2022/23. If any further savings are 
realised due to  remote working, online meetings, utilities costs 
and how employees work under the smarter working 
programme, these will be factored into future budgets ACTION 
– Katharine Eberhart to provide details on reduction in Member 
spend 

         A certain percentage of aged debtors is set aside for doubtful 
debt provision, which has been adjusted to be more prudent 
during covid. This will be considered again for 2022/23 

         Officers confirmed that the Council was not expecting to 
receive more covid grants from the government 

         Officers explained that the Oracle Fusion sprint phase was the 
part of the delivery programme when the design was tested to 
see if it met expectations 

         The report reflects the position up to 31 March 2022 so does 
not include information on changes to the Smartcore contract 
which arose later 

         There was a request that variance information is included in 
future Performance and Resources Reports to show the 
inflationary impact on Capital Programme projects 

         The figure for square metres of operational property has 
increased as it includes both the existing Durrington site 
(Centenary House) and the new one (Bridge House) 

         The percentages quoted in Key Performance Indicator (KPI) 52 
are cumulative 

         Technical accounting adjustments in ‘Portfolio In Year 
Pressures and Mitigations’ are additional expenses on the 
budget, not an adjustment between accounts 

         There was a query as to why some Capital Programme items 
that have slipped are listed in the Finance and Property Capital 
Programme rather than service portfolios. This is because the 
person who administers that part of the Capital Programme sits 
within Finance & Property 

         The aggregated cost of the Council’s services compared to its 
statistical neighbours is based on returns made to the 
government, then specialist bodies compare councils in various 
categories 

         Statistical neighbours are those closest to each other in profile 
and demographics 

         The benchmarking provides useful information to understand 
where the Council could improve its value for money, but 
comparisons are difficult as all Councils operate differently. The 
information generates questions to ask about service provision 
but does not provide the answers 

         The risk (CR68) to deliver existing work plans has stayed the 
same due to consequences of the ongoing covid pandemic 

         A new fire station for Littlehampton is no longer in the One 
Public Estate programme – this could be because, after a 
feasibility exercise, not all partners have the money to progress 



the project – ACTION: The Leader to arrange a briefing on this 
for all Members local to Littlehampton 

         The percentage of digital services available to support self-
service had gone down because more services had been added 
to the KPI 

         The way Smartcore is funded has changed as some aspects of 
service transformation can now be funded by capital receipts 
rather than revenue funding if they meet certain criteria 

         The committee has previously questioned the low employee 
disclosure rates for protected characteristics. This has been 
examined to ensure all sections are now recorded and included 
within the figures. The data from two systems has also been 
cleansed and combined leading to the improved rates 

         Officers confirmed that there were no health and safety risks 
as a result of the low completion rates for staff induction 
training. All mandatory safeguarding training is carefully 
monitored and managed  

         There was a question about prioritising care leavers for 
apprenticeships – ACTION: The Cabinet Member for Support 
Services and Economic Development offered to look into 
whether care leavers could be prioritised for appropriate 
apprenticeship opportunities, but was wary of prioritising one 
group of people above another 

         The Council was using additional resources, social media 
campaigns and ‘meet the team’ events to recruit children’s care 
home staff  

         Scrutiny chairmen updates included: - 
  
  The Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee would be 

scrutinising the delivery of the Community Risk Management 
Programme 

  The Community, Highways and Environment Scrutiny 
Committee would be inviting contractors to a meeting to 
explain the poor performance in repairing highways defects 

  The Children & Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee 
had asked county councillors that also sat on other councils 
to help support care leavers in finding employment or 
further education and asked for more information on the 
pilot scheme supporting the inclusion of those with 
education, health and care plans in their local mainstream 
school 

  The Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee will 
monitor the financial challenges ahead in the care market, 
access to NHS dentists and GPs and the roll-out of the 
integrated care system and the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and Adult Care Strategy 

  
15.3        Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
                             i.        Requests that variance information is included in future 

Performance and Resources Reports to show the 
inflationary impact on Capital Programme projects 



                            ii.        Questions the take-up of the staff induction programme and 
was satisfied that all mandatory staff training was 
undertaken and no risk issues arisen 

                           iii.        Requests that the Cabinet Member for Support Services and 
Economic Development looks into whether care leavers 
could be prioritised for appropriate apprenticeship 
opportunities 

                          iv.        Supports the work being done in relation to recruitment 
  

16.    Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22  
 
16.1        The Committee considered the Treasury Management Annual 

Report 2021/22 (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  

16.2        Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

  
         All current borrowing was at fixed rates so was not impacted 

by inflation 
         The percentage of borrowing on the Capital Programme against 

the revenue budget increased from 3.5% to nearly 6%  
         The Council did not have an overdraft, if it did it would incur 

costs 
  
16.3        Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
                        i.         Recognises the need to monitor inflationary pressures, 

specifically on the borrowing requirements in relation to the 
Capital Programme 

                       ii.         Thanks officers for the very informative and full report and the 
work undertaken throughout the year 

  
17.    Variation of Contract with Entserv UK Limited (DXC) for a 

Corporate Business Management Solution (Smartcore) - Focus for 
Scrutiny  
 
17.1       The Committee considered the Part I report, Variation of Contract 

with Entserv UK Limited (DXC) for a Corporate Business 
Management Solution (Smartcore), by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  

17.2       The Committee was told that the scope for the project wasn’t wrong 
from the outset and that more detail would come to its September 
meeting. 
  

17.3       The Committee regretted that it had not seen the advice from the 
Monitoring Officer regarding restricted information before the 
meeting. 
  

17.4       Resolved – that the Committee agrees that the report, Variation of 
Contract with Entserv UK Limited (DXC) for a Corporate Business 
Management Solution (Smartcore), by the Head of Procurement & 
Contract Management and Smartcore Programme SRO would be 
discussed in closed session (Part II). 



  
  

18.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
18.1           Resolved – that in respect of the following item the public, 

including the press, be excluded from the meeting on the grounds 
of exemption under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as indicated below, and because, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. Exempt: Paragraph 3, financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the authority). 

 
PART II 
  

19.    Variation of Contract with Entserv UK Limited (DXC) for a 
Corporate Business Management Solution (Smartcore) Appendix  
 
Summary of discussions in Part II – the Committee learned that the 
urgent action was necessary due to late agreement with DXC on the way 
forward and that a further report would come to the Committee in 
September with more details of the variations to the contract. 
  
Resolved – that the Committee: -  
  
     i.        Raises concerns around the scope of the contract and why issues 

were not foreseen 
    ii.        Recognises the need to learn from the contract issues for future 

projects 
   iii.        Refers detailed questions to officers for further clarity and 

explanation 
  iv.        Welcomes a further report to the committee in September 
 
PART I 
  

20.    Date of next meeting  
 
20.1       The Committee notes its next meeting will take place on 9 

September 2022, commencing at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.17 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


